506481257 02/02/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6528033

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| KYLE TAYLOR | 03/25/2011 |
| PAUL HINDRICHS | 04/11/2011 |
| MICHAEL BRENZEL | 01/24/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CONVENTUS ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 12820 34TH AVENUE NORTH | |
| City: | PLYMOUTH | |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA | |
| Postal Code: | 55441 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13945137 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 317-236-5882

Email: JULIE.TOLLIVER@ICEMILLER.COM

Correspondent Name: HOLIDAY W. BANTA

Address Line 1: ONE AMERICAN SQUARE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2900

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46282

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 066835.11034/P1US5 | |
|-------------------------|--------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | HOLIDAY W. BANTA | |
| SIGNATURE: | /HOLIDAY W. BANTA/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/02/2021 | |

Total Attachments: 7

source=13009657 Assignment#page1.tif source=13009657 Assignment#page2.tif source=13009657 Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506481257 REEL: 055107 FRAME: 0907

source=13009657 Assignment#page4.tif
source=13009657 Assignment#page5.tif
source=13009657 Assignment#page6.tif
source=13009657 Assignment#page7.tif

WHEREAS, I, Kyle Taylor, ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Brooklyn Park, Minnesota, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR BONE ACCESS AND CAVITY PREPARATION" as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 13/009,657, filed January 19, 2011; and

WHEREAS, CONVENTUS ORTHOPAEDICS ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at 12820 34th Avenue North, Plymouth, Minnesota, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25 day of March, 2011.

Kyle Taylor, Assignor

WHEREAS, I, Stefan J. Hertel, ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Minneapolis, Minnesota, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled

"APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR BONE ACCESS AND CAVITY PREPARATION" as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 13/009,657, filed January 19, 2011; and

WHEREAS, CONVENTUS ORTHOPAEDICS ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at 12820 34th Avenue North, Plymouth, Minnesota, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 5th day of 2011.

teting J. Hertel, Assignor

WHEREAS, I, Alex A. Peterson, ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Maple Grove, Minnesota, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled

"APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR BONE ACCESS AND CAVITY PREPARATION" as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. <u>13/009,657</u>, filed <u>January 19, 2011</u>; and

WHEREAS, CONVENTUS ORTHOPAEDICS ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at 12820 34th Avenue North, Plymouth, Minnesota, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{25}{4}$ day of $\frac{25}{4}$, 2011.

Alex A. Peterson, Assignor

WHEREAS, I, Michael P. Brenzel, ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America, residing in St. Paul, Minnesota, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled

"APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR BONE ACCESS AND CAVITY PREPARATION" as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. <u>13/009,657</u>, filed <u>January 19, 2011</u>; and

WHEREAS, CONVENTUS ORTHOPAEDICS ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at 12820 34th Avenue North, Plymouth, Minnesota, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 29 day of 2011.

Michael P. Brenzel, Assignor

WHEREAS, I, Steve D. Kruse, ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America, residing in St. Michael, Minnesota, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR BONE ACCESS AND CAVITY PREPARATION" as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 13/009,657, filed January 19, 2011; and

WHEREAS, CONVENTUS ORTHOPAEDICS ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at 12820 34th Avenue North, Plymouth, Minnesota, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25 day of MALCH, 2011.

Steve D. Kruse, Assignor

WHEREAS, I, Todd A. Krinke, ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Buffalo, Minnesota, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled

"APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR BONE ACCESS AND CAVITY PREPARATION" as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. <u>13/009,657</u>, filed <u>January 19, 2011</u>; and

WHEREAS, CONVENTUS ORTHOPAEDICS ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at 12820 34th Avenue North, Plymouth, Minnesota, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25 day of March . 2011.

Todd A. Krinke, Assignor

WHEREAS, I, Paul Hindrichs, ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Plymouth, Minnesota, have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled "APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR BONE ACCESS AND CAVITY PREPARATION" as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 13/009,657, filed January 19, 2011; and

WHEREAS, CONVENTUS ORTHOPAEDICS ("Assignee"), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its offices and place of business at 12820 34th Avenue North, Plymouth, Minnesota, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and throughout the world and in space, (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to said inventions and in and to all applications and Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in and to all copyrights, trademarks with their associated goodwill, trade secrets, confidential information, and compilations, necessary or useful to make, use, or sell the inventions. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said inventions whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 25 day of Man, 2011.

Paul Hindrichs, Assignor

PATENT REEL: 025163 FRAME: 0819

RECORDED: 02/03/2021